
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

— ♦ —

CONRAD M. BLACK, JOHN A.
BOULTBEE, AND MARK S. KIPNIS,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

— ♦ —

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

— ♦ —

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CITIZENS FOR
RESPONSIBILITY AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

— ♦ —

Anne L. Weismann
Counsel of Record
Melanie Sloan
CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY
AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON
1400 I Street, N.W., Suite 450
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 408-5565

Counsel for Amicus Curiae *September 17, 2009*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE COURT SHOULD REFRAIN FROM INTERPRETING SECTION 1346 AS IMPOSING A REASONABLY FORESEEABLE HARM LIMITATION ON PROSECUTION OF SCHEMES TO DEFRAUD THE PUBLIC OF THE HONEST SERVICES OF PUBLIC OFFICIALS.....	8
A. The Rationale Behind The Reasonably Foreseeable Harm Limitation Does Not Apply To Public Sector Cases.....	8

B.	By Targeting As Actionable Under Section 1346 Conduct That “Defraud[s],” Congress Did Not Intend To Criminalize Only Those Schemes That Threaten Tangible Harm.....	12
II.	SECTION 1346 IS NOT VOID FOR VAGUENESS, AT LEAST AS APPLIED TO SCHEMES TO DEFRAUD THE PUBLIC OF THE HONEST SERVICES OF PUBLIC OFFICIALS	17
	CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	21
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	21
<i>Hoffman Estates v.</i> <i>Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	7, 17, 18
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	7, 17
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992).....	18
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	18
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974).....	18, 21
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 663 F.2d 534 (5th Cir. 1981).....	13

<i>United States v. Blagojevich (In re Motion to Disclose Intercepted Communs.),</i> 594 F. Supp. 2d 993 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....	5
<i>United States v. Blumeyer,</i> 114 F.3d 758 (8th Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>United States v. Brown,</i> 540 F.2d 364 (8th Cir. 1976).....	19
<i>United States v. Brumley,</i> 116 F.3d 728 (5th Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>United States v. Bryan,</i> 58 F.3d 933 (4th Cir. 1995).....	5
<i>United States v. Bush,</i> 522 F.2d 641 (7th Cir. 1975).....	19
<i>United States v. deVegter,</i> 198 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 1999).....	6, 9, 11
<i>United States v. Diggs,</i> 613 F.2d 988 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	19
<i>United States v. Dixon,</i> 536 F.2d 1388 (2d Cir. 1976)	13
<i>United States v. Frost,</i> 125 F.3d 346 (6th Cir. 1997).....	11, 21
<i>United States v. Ganim,</i> 510 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1911 (2008).....	5, 20

<i>United States v. Gee</i> , 432 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2005).....	3
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 96 F.3d 769 (5th Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>United States v. Hasner</i> , 340 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>United States v. Holzer</i> , 816 F.2d 304 (7th Cir. 1987).....	14, 19
<i>United States v. Jefferson</i> , 562 F. Supp. 2d 719 (E.D. Va. 2008).....	20
<i>United States v. Jennings</i> , 487 F.3d 564 (8th Cir. 2007).....	3, 5, 20
<i>United States v. Keane</i> , 522 F.2d 534 (7th Cir. 1975).....	19
<i>United States v. Kincaid-Chauncey</i> , 556 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2009).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Lemire</i> , 720 F.2d 1327 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Lopez-Lukis</i> , 102 F.2d 1164 (11th Cir. 1997).....	6, 10, 11, 20
<i>United States v. Mack</i> , 159 F.3d 208 (6th Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>United States v. Mandel</i> , 591 F.2d 1346 (4th Cir. 1979).....	19

<i>United States v. Margiotta</i> , 688 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1982)	19
<i>United States v. McNeive</i> , 536 F.2d 1245 (8th Cir. 1976).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Middlemiss</i> , 217 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2000)	20
<i>United States v. Panarella</i> , 277 F.3d 678 (3d Cir. 2002)	3, 5
<i>United States v. Paradies</i> , 98 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>United States v. Rabbitt</i> , 583 F.2d 1014 (8th Cir. 1978).....	15
<i>United States v. Ring</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54007 (D.D.C. 2009).....	4, 20
<i>United States v. Rybicki</i> , 354 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2003)	17, 18, 22
<i>United States v. Sawyer</i> , 85 F.3d 713 (1st Cir. 1996)	6, 9, 20
<i>United States v. Silvano</i> , 812 F.2d 754 (1st Cir. 1987)	19
<i>United States v. Sorich</i> , 523 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2008).....	20

United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers,
526 U.S. 398 (1999)..... 3

United States v. Waymer,
55 F.3d 564 (11th Cir. 1995)..... 21

United States v. Weyhrauch,
548 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2008),
cert. granted in part,
129 S. Ct. 2863 (2009)..... 10, 20

United States v. White,
472 F.3d 458 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 20

United States v. Woodward,
149 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 1998) 3

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 201(b)(1)(A)..... 3

18 U.S.C. § 666(a)(1)(B)..... 3

18 U.S.C. § 1341 2, 12

18 U.S.C. § 1346 *passim*

Internal Revenue Code § 501(c)(3)..... 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

134 Cong. Rec. S17360 (daily ed. Nov. 10, 1988) 12

Anti-Corruption Act of 1988,
S. 2973, 100th Cong. (1988)..... 16, 17

Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988,
Pub. L. No. 100-690, 102 Stat. 4181 (1988) 2

John C. Coffee, *Modern Mail Fraud: The
Restoration of the Public/Private Distinction*,
35 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 427 (1998)..... 2, 10

U.S. Dep't of Justice, *Report to Congress on the
Activities and Operations of the Public
Integrity Section for 1987* (1987)..... 4

U.S. Dep't of Justice, *Report to Congress on the
Activities and Operations of the Public
Integrity Section for 2006* (2006)..... 4

U.S. Dep't of Justice, *Report to Congress on the
Activities and Operations of the Public
Integrity Section for 2007* (2007)..... 4
